Note: Other direct costs included labour benefits, labour registration and management fees, equipment
rental, insurance fee, transportation and utilities expenses, survey fees, legal and professional fees,
and sundry expenses.

(i) Subcontracting fees

Subcontracting fees represent the fees paid and payable to subcontractors who carry out
fitting-out or construction works for our projects. For the years ended 31 December 2014,
2015 and 2016 and the six months ended 30 June 2017, our subcontracting fees amounted to
approximately MOP40.5 million, MOP163.6 million, MOP255.2 million and MOP146.4
million, respectively, representing approximately 40.0%, 51.2%, 71.4% and 80.9% of our
total cost of sales for the corresponding period, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 188 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in
our subcontracting fees on our profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical
fluctuation rates are set at 20% and 35% with reference to the fluctuation in our historical
subcontracting fee (after excluding the effect of our revenue growth), which are considered
reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
subcontracting fees (Note 1) +20% +35% -20% -35%

MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000

Change in profit before tax
For the year ended 31 December 2014 (7,938) (13,891) 7,938 13,891
For the year ended 31 December 2015 (32,067) (56,117) 32,067 56,117
For the year ended 31 December 2016 (50,605) (88,559) 50,605 88,559
For the six months ended 30 June 2017 (29,284) (51,247) 29,284 51,247

Change in profit after tax (Note 2)
For the year ended 31 December 2014 (6,985) (12,224) 6,985 12,224
For the year ended 31 December 2015 (28,219) (49,383) 28,219 49,383
For the year ended 31 December 2016 (44,532) (77,932) 44,532 77,932
For the six months ended 30 June 2017 (25,770) (45,097) 25,770 45,097

Notes:

1. Changes in our subcontracting fees are highly correlated to the revenue growth of our Group in view
of our business nature. Therefore, for illustrative purpose, the hypothetical fluctuation rates of 20%
and 35% are set with reference to the fluctuation in our historical subcontracting fees (after excluding
the effect of revenue growth).

2. The Macau Complementary Tax rate of 12% is applied for the illustration of increase or decrease in
profit for the year.

(ii) Material costs

Material costs mainly represent costs of building and decorative materials installed/
utilised in our projects. For the years ended 31 December 2014, 2015 and 2016 and the six
months ended 30 June 2017, our material costs amounted to approximately MOP25.7
million, MOP70.0 million, MOP43.9 million and MOP22.5 million, respectively,
representing approximately 25.3%, 21.9%, 12.3% and 12.4% of our total cost of sales for
the corresponding period, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 189 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in
our material costs on our profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical
fluctuation rates are set at 30% and 50% with reference to the fluctuation in our historical
material costs (after excluding the effect of our revenue growth), which are considered
reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in material
costs (Note 1) +30% +50% -30% -50%

MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000

Change in profit before tax
For the year ended 31 December 2014 (7,861) (13,102) 7,861 13,102
For the year ended 31 December 2015 (21,526) (35,877) 21,526 35,877
For the year ended 31 December 2016 (13,877) (23,128) 13,877 23,128
For the six months ended 30 June 2017 (6,739) (11,232) 6,739 11,232

Change in profit after tax (Note 2)
For the year ended 31 December 2014 (6,918) (11,530) 6,918 11,530
For the year ended 31 December 2015 (18,943) (31,572) 18,943 31,572
For the year ended 31 December 2016 (12,212) (20,353) 12,212 20,353
For the six months ended 30 June 2017 (5,930) (9,884) 5,930 9,884

Notes:

1. Changes in our material costs are highly correlated to the revenue growth of our Group in view of
our business nature. Therefore, for illustrative purpose, the hypothetical fluctuation rates of 30% and
50% are set with reference to the fluctuation in our historical material costs (after excluding the
effect of revenue growth).

2. The Macau Complementary Tax rate of 12% is applied for the illustration of increase or decrease in
profit for the year.

(iii) Direct labour costs

Direct labour costs represent the compensation and benefits provided to the staff of our
project team. For the years ended 31 December 2014, 2015 and 2016 and the six months
ended 30 June 2017, our total direct labour costs amounted to approximately MOP29.2
million, MOP69.8 million, MOP44.1 million and MOP7.6 million, respectively, representing
approximately 28.8%, 21.9%, 12.3% and 4.2% of our total cost of sales for the
corresponding period, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 190 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in
our direct labour costs on our profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical
fluctuation rates are set at 50% and 85% with reference to the fluctuation in our historical
direct labour costs (after excluding the effect of our revenue growth), which are considered
reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in direct
labour costs (Note 1) +50% +85% -50% -85%

MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000 MOP’000

Change in profit before tax
For the year ended 31 December 2014 (14,731) (25,043) 14,731 25,043
For the year ended 31 December 2015 (35,399) (60,178) 35,399 60,178
For the year ended 31 December 2016 (22,644) (38,494) 22,644 38,494
For the six months ended 30 June 2017 (3,789) (6,441) 3,789 6,441

Change in profit after tax (Note 2)
For the year ended 31 December 2014 (12,963) (22,038) 12,963 22,038
For the year ended 31 December 2015 (31,151) (52,957) 31,151 52,957
For the year ended 31 December 2016 (19,926) (33,875) 19,926 33,875
For the six months ended 30 June 2017 (3,334) (5,668) 3,334 5,668

Notes:

1. Changes in our direct labour costs are highly correlated to the revenue growth of our Group in view
of our business nature. Therefore, for illustrative purpose, the hypothetical fluctuation rates of 50%
and 85% are set with reference to the fluctuation in our historical direct labour costs (after excluding
the effect of revenue growth).

2. The Macau Complementary Tax rate of 12% is applied for the illustration of increase or decrease in
profit for the year.

Gross profit

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our gross profit and gross profit margin
during the Track Record Period by business segments: